

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

JAMES R. SIGEL
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
KATHERINE MADDOX DAVIS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S ENDORSEMENT OF AGGREGATION CREATES A CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS AND HAS NO STATUTORY BASIS.....	13
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Irreconcilable With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals	14
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Unworkable And Contrary To The Text And Structure Of The Statute.....	17
C. This Issue Is Of National Importance.....	20
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE PACT ACT NULLIFIES UPS’S EXPRESS EXEMPTION	21
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Ignores Plain Meaning, Context, and History	22
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Exposes Common Carriers To Multiplicative Liability	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Nov. 7, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B: Corrected Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (May 25, 2017).....	115a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (May 25, 2017)	352a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Apr. 19, 2016)	376a
APPENDIX E: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (Sept. 16, 2015)	427a
APPENDIX F: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 19, 2019)..	450a
APPENDIX G: Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York (May 26, 2017).....	452a
APPENDIX H: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	454a
15 U.S.C. § 376a.....	454a
15 U.S.C. § 377	473a

18 U.S.C. § 2341	476a
18 U.S.C. § 2342	480a
18 U.S.C. § 2343	481a
N.Y. Pub. Health. Law § 1399-ll	484a
APPENDIX I: Assurance of Discontinuance Between United Parcel Service, Inc. and the Attorney General of the State of New York	487a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Att’y Gen. of Can. v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	24
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	27
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	26
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	23
<i>New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4

<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	20
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 919 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 908 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 697 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>reinstated in relevant part en banc</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 37 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994).....	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)–(d)	5
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)	27
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(2).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(A)(i)	6
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(A)(ii)	24
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(B).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(B)(i)	2

15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(B)(ii)	2
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(B)(ii)(II)	6
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(4)(B)	27
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(A)–(B)	22
15 U.S.C. § 377(b)(3)(B)(i)	24
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(5)(C)(ii)	7, 22
15 U.S.C. § 378(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 378(c)(1)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(l)	23
16 U.S.C. § 1611(a)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(3)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(2)	17
18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(3)	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1716E	5
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961–1968	7
18 U.S.C. § 2341(2)	2, 3, 13, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2342(a)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2343(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2344	16

18 U.S.C. § 2346(b)(2)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	15
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(i)	15
48 U.S.C. § 1921d(o)	23
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 1399-ll(1)–(2)	3

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S5853 (daily ed. May 21, 2009) (statement of Sen. Kohl)	6, 25, 30
156 Cong. Rec. H1534 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010) (statement of Rep. Weiner)	4, 6
H.R. Rep. No. 110-836 (2008)	29
<i>Honor</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	23
<i>Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2007, and the Smuggled Tobacco Prevention Act of 2008: Hearing on H.R. 4081 & H.R. 3689 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. (2008)	24
S. Rep. No. 95-962 (1978)	18, 19, 21
